

Sicherheitsdokument für die Tischstaffelei

Produktbezeichnung: Verstellbare Tischstaffelei aus Holz

Hersteller: ECD Germany

Verwendungszweck: Die Tischstaffelei ist für den Gebrauch durch Kinder und Erwachsene zum Zeichnen und Malen konzipiert. Sie bietet eine verstellbare Plattform zum Halten von Leinwänden oder Papier und kann auf einem Tisch oder einer flachen Oberfläche verwendet werden.

Sicherheitsanforderungen

1. Aufbau und Stabilität

- **Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Staffelei vollständig und korrekt zusammengebaut ist, bevor sie verwendet wird.**
- **Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Staffelei auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.**
- Anpassbare Teile sollten fest eingestellt sein, um ungewollte Bewegungen zu verhindern.

2. Materialbeschaffenheit

- **Prüfen Sie das Holz regelmäßig auf Risse oder Splitter, die Verletzungen verursachen könnten.**
- Die Produktoberfläche ist unbehandelt; wer allergisch auf bestimmte Holzarten reagiert, sollte das Material entsprechend versiegeln oder die Verwendung vermeiden.

3. Nutzung durch Kinder

- Gebrauch durch Kinder sollte stets unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen stattfinden.
- **Stellen Sie sicher, dass kleine Teile sicher befestigt sind, um die Gefahr des Verschluckens zu minimieren.**

4. Verwendung von Malutensilien

- **Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine scharfen Gegenstände in der Nähe der Staffelei befinden, die bei der Benutzung herunterfallen und Verletzungen verursachen könnten.**
- Verwenden Sie nur ungiftige Farben und Materialien, wenn Kinder die Staffelei nutzen.

5. Lagerung und Transport

- Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf, um das Holz vor Feuchtigkeit und Schimmel zu schützen.
- **Wenn die Staffelei zusammengeklappt wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sicher fixiert sind, um Schäden beim Transport zu vermeiden.**

6. Regelmäßige Wartung

- **Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle beweglichen Teile auf ihre Funktionstüchtigkeit und ziehen Sie Schrauben oder Verbindungen bei Bedarf nach.**

- Bei sichtbaren Schäden sollte der Gebrauch sofort eingestellt werden, bis eine Reparatur oder ein Ersatz erfolgt ist.

Notfallmaßnahmen

- **Bei einem Unfall durch Missbrauch oder fehlerhafte Verwendung sollte sofort Erste Hilfe geleistet und gegebenenfalls medizinische Hilfe kontaktiert werden.**

- Halten Sie Informationen zur Hand, um Produktfehler dem Hersteller zu melden.

Durch die Beachtung dieser Sicherheitsrichtlinien stellen Sie den sicheren und effektiven Gebrauch der Tischstaffelei sicher und minimieren das Risiko von Verletzungen oder Schäden. **Bitte sorgen Sie für eine durchgehende Aufklärung und Einhaltung der oben genannten Punkte.**

Safety document for the table easel

Product description: Adjustable wooden table easel

Manufacturer: ECD Germany

Intended use: The table easel is designed for use by children and adults for drawing and painting. It provides an adjustable platform for holding canvases or paper and can be used on a table or flat surface.

Safety requirements

1. assembly and stability

- Ensure that the easel is fully and correctly assembled before it is used.
- Ensure that the easel is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent it from tipping over.
- Adjustable parts should be firmly set to prevent unwanted movement.

2. material condition

- Check the wood regularly for cracks or splinters that could cause injury.
- The product surface is untreated; if you are allergic to certain types of wood, you should seal the material accordingly or avoid using it.

3. use by children

- Use by children should always take place under the supervision of an adult.
- Ensure that small parts are securely fastened to minimize the risk of swallowing.

4. use of painting utensils

- Ensure that there are no sharp objects near the easel that could fall during use and cause injury.
- Only use non-toxic paints and materials when children are using the easel.

5 Storage and transportation

- Store the product in a dry place to protect the wood from moisture and mold.
- When the easel is folded up, make sure that all parts are securely fastened to prevent damage during transportation.

6. regular maintenance

- Regularly check all moving parts for proper functioning and tighten screws or connections if necessary.
- In the event of visible damage, use should be discontinued immediately until the appliance has been repaired or replaced.

Emergency measures

- In the event of an accident due to misuse or incorrect use, first aid should be administered immediately and medical assistance contacted if necessary.
- Keep information to hand to report product faults to the manufacturer.

By following these safety guidelines, you will ensure the safe and effective use of the table easel and minimize the risk of injury or damage. Please ensure that the above points are explained and adhered to at all times.

Document de sécurité pour le chevalet de table

Nom du produit : Chevalet de table réglable en bois

Fabricant : ECD Germany

Usage prévu : le chevalet de table est conçu pour être utilisé par les enfants et les adultes pour dessiner et peindre. Il offre une plate-forme réglable pour tenir des toiles ou du papier et peut être utilisé sur une table ou une surface plane.

Exigences de sécurité

1. montage et stabilité

- Assurez-vous que le chevalet est entièrement et correctement assemblé avant de l'utiliser.
- Assurez-vous que le chevalet est placé sur une surface stable et plane afin d'éviter qu'il ne bascule.
- Les parties ajustables doivent être réglées de manière fixe afin d'éviter tout mouvement involontaire.

2. l'état du matériau

- Vérifiez régulièrement que le bois ne présente pas de fissures ou d'échardes susceptibles de provoquer des blessures.
- La surface du produit n'est pas traitée ; les personnes allergiques à certaines essences de bois doivent sceller le matériau en conséquence ou éviter de l'utiliser.

3. utilisation par des enfants

- L'utilisation par des enfants doit toujours se faire sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
- Assurez-vous que les petites pièces sont bien fixées afin de minimiser le risque d'ingestion.

4. utilisation d'ustensiles de peinture

- Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'objets tranchants à proximité du chevalet, qui pourraient tomber lors de l'utilisation et provoquer des blessures.
- N'utilisez que des peintures et des matériaux non toxiques lorsque des enfants utilisent le chevalet.

5. stockage et transport

- Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec afin de protéger le bois de l'humidité et des moisissures.
- Lorsque le chevalet est replié, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont bien fixées afin d'éviter tout dommage pendant le transport.

6. entretien régulier

- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement de toutes les pièces mobiles et resserrez les vis ou les raccords si nécessaire.

- En cas de dommages visibles, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil jusqu'à ce qu'il soit réparé ou remplacé.

Mesures d'urgence

- En cas d'accident dû à une utilisation abusive ou incorrecte, il convient de prodiguer immédiatement les premiers soins et de contacter une assistance médicale si nécessaire.
- Gardez des informations à portée de main pour signaler les défauts du produit au fabricant.

En respectant ces directives de sécurité, vous garantissez une utilisation sûre et efficace du chevalet de table et minimisez le risque de blessures ou de dommages. Veuillez veiller à ce que les points mentionnés ci-dessus soient expliqués et respectés de bout en bout.

Documento di sicurezza per il cavalletto da tavolo

Descrizione del prodotto: Cavalletto da tavolo regolabile in legno

Produttore: ECD Germany

Uso previsto: il cavalletto da tavolo è progettato per essere utilizzato da bambini e adulti per disegnare e dipingere. Offre una piattaforma regolabile per sostenere tele o carta e può essere utilizzato su un tavolo o su una superficie piana.

Requisiti di sicurezza

1. montaggio e stabilità

- Assicurarsi che il cavalletto sia completamente e correttamente assemblato prima di utilizzarlo.
- Assicurarsi che il cavalletto sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare che si ribalti.
- Le parti regolabili devono essere fissate saldamente per evitare movimenti indesiderati.

2. Condizioni del materiale

- Controllare regolarmente che il legno non presenti crepe o schegge che potrebbero causare lesioni.
- La superficie del prodotto non è trattata; chi è allergico a certi tipi di legno deve sigillare il materiale di conseguenza o evitare di usarlo.

3. uso da parte dei bambini

- L'uso da parte dei bambini deve avvenire sempre sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
- Assicurarsi che le parti più piccole siano fissate saldamente per ridurre al minimo il rischio di ingestione.

4. uso di utensili per dipingere

- Assicurarsi che vicino al cavalletto non vi siano oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero cadere durante l'uso e causare lesioni.
- Usare solo colori e materiali atossici quando i bambini usano il cavalletto.

5 Conservazione e trasporto

- Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto per proteggere il legno dall'umidità e dalla muffa.
- Quando il cavalletto è ripiegato, assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano ben fissate per evitare danni durante il trasporto.

6 Manutenzione regolare

- Controllare regolarmente che tutte le parti mobili siano in buone condizioni di funzionamento e, se necessario, serrare le viti o i collegamenti.
- In caso di danni visibili, interrompere immediatamente l'uso dell'apparecchio fino alla sua riparazione o sostituzione.

Misure di emergenza

- In caso di incidente dovuto a un uso improprio o non corretto, è necessario prestare immediatamente il primo soccorso e, se necessario, contattare un medico.
- Tenere a portata di mano le informazioni per segnalare i difetti del prodotto al produttore.

L'osservanza di queste norme di sicurezza garantisce un uso sicuro ed efficace del cavalletto da tavolo e riduce al minimo il rischio di lesioni o danni. Assicurarsi che i punti sopra indicati vengano spiegati e rispettati in ogni momento.

Documento de seguridad para el caballete de mesa

Descripción del producto: Caballete de mesa de madera ajustable

Fabricante: ECD Germany

Uso previsto: El caballete de mesa está diseñado para que niños y adultos lo utilicen para dibujar y pintar. Proporciona una plataforma ajustable para sujetar lienzos o papel y puede utilizarse sobre una mesa o superficie plana.

Requisitos de seguridad

1. montaje y estabilidad

- Asegúrese de que el caballete esté completa y correctamente montado antes de utilizarlo.
- Asegúrese de que el caballete está colocado sobre una superficie estable y nivelada para evitar que vuelque.
- Las piezas ajustables deben fijarse firmemente para evitar movimientos no deseados.

2. estado del material

- Compruebe regularmente que la madera no presente grietas o astillas que puedan causar lesiones.
- La superficie del producto no está tratada; las personas alérgicas a ciertos tipos de madera deben sellar el material en consecuencia o evitar su uso.

3. uso por niños

- El uso por parte de niños debe realizarse siempre bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- Asegúrese de que las piezas pequeñas estén bien sujetas para minimizar el riesgo de ingestión.

4. uso de utensilios de pintura

- Asegúrese de que no haya objetos afilados cerca del caballete que puedan caerse durante el uso y causar lesiones.
- Utilice únicamente pinturas y materiales no tóxicos cuando los niños utilicen el caballete.

5 Almacenamiento y transporte

- Guarde el producto en un lugar seco para proteger la madera de la humedad y el moho.
- Cuando el caballete esté plegado, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien sujetas para evitar daños durante el transporte.

6 Mantenimiento regular

- Compruebe periódicamente el buen funcionamiento de todas las piezas móviles y, en caso necesario, apriete los tornillos o las conexiones.
- En caso de daños visibles, interrumpa inmediatamente su uso hasta que el aparato haya sido reparado o sustituido.

Medidas de emergencia

- En caso de accidente debido a un uso indebido o incorrecto, administre inmediatamente los primeros auxilios y, si es necesario, póngase en contacto con un médico.
- Tenga a mano la información necesaria para notificar los fallos del producto al fabricante.

La observancia de estas directrices de seguridad garantiza un uso seguro y eficaz del caballete de mesa y minimiza el riesgo de lesiones o daños. Asegúrese de que los puntos anteriores se explican y se respetan en todo momento.

Документ за безопасност за статива за маса

Описание на продукта: Регулируем дървен статив за маса

Производител: ECD Germany

Предназначение: настолният статив е предназначен за използване от деца и възрастни за рисуване и живопис. Той осигурява регулируема платформа за поставяне на платна или хартия и може да се използва върху маса или плоска повърхност.

Изисквания за безопасност

1. сглобяване и стабилност

- Уверете се, че стативът е напълно и правилно сглобен, преди да го използвате.
- Уверете се, че стативът е поставен върху стабилна и равна повърхност, за да се предотврати преобръщането му.
- Регулируемите части трябва да са здраво поставени, за да се предотврати нежелано движение.

2. материално състояние

- Редовно проверявайте дървесината за пукнатини или отломки, които могат да причинят нараняване.
- Повърхността на продукта не е обработена; всеки, който е алергичен към определени видове дървесина, трябва да запечата материала по съответния начин или да избягва използването му.

3. използване от деца

- Използването от деца трябва винаги да става под надзора на възрастен.
- Уверете се, че малките части са надеждно закрепени, за да се сведе до минимум рискът от поглъщане.

4. използване на прибори за боядисване

- Уверете се, че в близост до статива няма остри предмети, които могат да паднат по време на употреба и да причинят нараняване.
- Използвайте само нетоксични бои и материали, когато децата използват статива.

5 Съхранение и транспортиране

- Съхранявайте продукта на сухо място, за да предпазите дървесината от влага и мухъл.
- Когато стативът е сгънат, уверете се, че всички части са здраво закрепени, за да предотвратите повреди по време на транспортиране.

6 Редовна поддръжка

- Редовно проверявайте дали всички движещи се части са в добро работно състояние и при необходимост затегнете винтовете или връзките.

- В случай на видими повреди, използването трябва да се преустанови незабавно, докато уредът не бъде ремонтиран или заменен.

Спешни мерки

- В случай на злополука, причинена от неправилна употреба, трябва незабавно да се окаже първа помощ и да се потърси медицинска помощ, ако е необходимо.
- Съхранявайте информация, за да съобщите на производителя за неизправности на продукта.

Като спазвате тези указания за безопасност, ще осигурите безопасно и ефективно използване на настолния статив и ще намалите до минимум риска от нараняване или повреда. Моля, уверете се, че горните точки са обяснени и се спазват винаги.

Bezpečnostní dokument pro stolní stojan

Popis produktu: Nastavitelný dřevěný stolní stojan

Výrobce: ECD Germany

Určení: Stolní stojan je určen pro děti i dospělé ke kreslení a malování. Poskytuje nastavitelnou plošinu pro držení pláten nebo papíru a lze jej použít na stole nebo na rovném povrchu.

Bezpečnostní požadavky

1. montáž a stabilita

- Před použitím stojanu se ujistěte, že je kompletně a správně sestaven.
- Ujistěte se, že je stojan umístěn na stabilním a rovném povrchu, aby nedošlo k jeho převrácení.
- Nastavitelné části by měly být pevně usazeny, aby se zabránilo nežádoucímu pohybu.

2. stav materiálu

- Pravidelně kontrolujte dřevo, zda nemá praskliny nebo třísky, které by mohly způsobit zranění.
- Povrch výrobku není ošetřen; kdo je alergický na určité druhy dřeva, měl by materiál odpovídajícím způsobem utěsnit nebo se jeho používání vyhnout.

3. použití dětmi

- Použití dětmi by mělo vždy probíhat pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
- Zajistěte, aby byly malé části bezpečně připevněny, aby se minimalizovalo riziko spolknutí.

4. používání malířského náčiní

- Zajistěte, aby se v blízkosti malířského stojanu nenacházely žádné ostré předměty, které by mohly během používání spadnout a způsobit zranění.
- Při používání malířského stojanu dětmi používejte pouze netoxické barvy a materiály.

5 Skladování a přeprava

- Výrobek skladujte na suchém místě, aby bylo dřevo chráněno před vlhkostí a plísněmi.
- Když je stojan složený, ujistěte se, že jsou všechny části pevně připevněny, aby nedošlo k poškození během přepravy.

6 Pravidelná údržba

- Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda jsou všechny pohyblivé části v dobrém stavu, a v případě potřeby dotáhněte šrouby nebo spoje.
- V případě viditelného poškození je třeba okamžitě přerušit používání spotřebiče, dokud nebude opraven nebo vyměněn.

Nouzová opatření

- V případě nehody způsobené nesprávným nebo chybným použitím je třeba okamžitě poskytnout první pomoc a v případě potřeby kontaktovat lékařskou pomoc.
- Mějte po ruce informace pro hlášení závad výrobku výrobcí.

Dodržováním těchto bezpečnostních pokynů zajistíte bezpečné a efektivní používání stolního stojanu a minimalizujete riziko zranění nebo poškození. Dbejte na to, abyste výše uvedené body vždy vysvětlili a dodržovali.

Sikkerhedsdokument til bordstaffeli

Produktbeskrivelse: Justerbart bordstaffeli i træ

Hersteller: ECD Germany

Anvendelsesområde: Bordstaffeli er designet til at blive brugt af børn og voksne til at tegne og male. Det giver en justerbar platform til lærreder eller papir og kan bruges på et bord eller en flad overflade.

Krav til sikkerhed

1. Samling og stabilitet

- Sørg for, at staffeliet er samlet helt og korrekt, før det tages i brug.
- Sørg for, at staffeliet er placeret på en stabil og plan overflade for at forhindre, at det vælter.
- Justerbare dele skal være fast indstillet for at forhindre uønsket bevægelse.

2. Materialets tilstand

- Tjek regelmæssigt træet for revner eller splinter, der kan forårsage skader.
- Produktets overflade er ubehandlet; personer, der er allergiske over for visse træsorter, bør forsegle materialet i overensstemmelse hermed eller undgå at bruge det.

3. Brug af børn

- Brug af børn bør altid ske under opsyn af en voksen.
- Sørg for, at små dele er forsvarligt fastgjort for at minimere risikoen for at sluge dem.

4. Brug af maleredskaber

- Sørg for, at der ikke er skarpe genstande i nærheden af staffeliet, som kan falde ned under brug og forårsage skade.
- Brug kun giftfri maling og materialer, når børn bruger staffeliet.

5 Opbevaring og transport

- Opbevar produktet på et tørt sted for at beskytte træet mod fugt og skimmel.
- Når staffeliet er foldet sammen, skal du sørge for, at alle dele er forsvarligt fastgjort for at undgå skader under transport.

6 Regelmæssig vedligeholdelse

- Kontrollér regelmæssigt, at alle bevægelige dele er i god stand, og efterspænd om nødvendigt skruer eller forbindelser.
- I tilfælde af synlige skader skal brugen straks indstilles, indtil apparatet er blevet repareret eller udskiftet.

Nødforanstaltninger

- I tilfælde af en ulykke på grund af forkert brug skal der straks ydes førstehjælp, og der skal om nødvendigt søges lægehjælp.
- Opbevar oplysninger, så du kan rapportere produktfejl til producenten.

Ved at overholde disse sikkerhedsretningslinjer sikrer du en sikker og effektiv brug af bordstaffliettet og minimerer risikoen for personskade eller beskadigelse. Sørg for, at ovenstående punkter forklares og overholdes til enhver tid.

Turvallisuusasiakirja pöytätaulukkoa varten

Tuotekuvaus: Säädetty puinen pöytäseulapöytä

Valmistaja: ECD Germany

Käyttötarkoitus: Pöytätaulu on suunniteltu lasten ja aikuisten käyttöön piirtämiseen ja maalaamiseen. Se tarjoaa säädettyä alustan kankaiden tai paperin pitämiseen, ja sitä voidaan käyttää pöydällä tai tasaisella pinnalla.

Turvallisuusvaatimukset

1. kokoonpano ja vakaus

- Varmista, että teline on koottu kokonaan ja oikein ennen käyttöä.
- Varmista, että easel asetetaan vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle, jotta se ei pääse kaatumaan.
- Säädetty osat on asetettava tukevasti, jotta estetään ei-toivotut liikkeet.

2. materiaalin kunto

- Tarkista puu säännöllisesti, ettei siinä ole halkeamia tai sirpaleita, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vammoja.
- Tuotteen pinta on käsittelemätön; kaikkien, jotka ovat allergisia tiettyntyyppiselle puulle, tulisi tiivistää materiaali vastaavasti tai välttää sen käyttöä.

3. lasten käyttö

- Lasten on aina käytettävä tuotetta aikuisen valvonnassa.
- Varmista, että pienet osat on kiinnitetty tukevasti, jotta nielemisvaara on mahdollisimman pieni.

4. Maalausvälineiden käyttö

- Varmista, että maalaustelineen lähellä ei ole teräviä esineitä, jotka voisivat pudota käytön aikana ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.
- Käytä vain myrkyttömiä maaleja ja materiaaleja, kun lapset käyttävät maalaustelinettä.

5 Varastointi ja kuljetus

- Säilytä tuote kuivassa paikassa, jotta puu on suojattu kosteudelta ja homeelta.
- Kun maalaustaulu on taitettu kokoon, varmista, että kaikki osat on kiinnitetty tukevasti, jotta se ei vahingoitu kuljetuksen aikana.

6 Säännöllinen huolto

- Tarkista säännöllisesti, että kaikki liikkuvat osat ovat kunnossa, ja kiristä tarvittaessa ruuveja tai liitoksia.
- Jos laitteessa on näkyviä vaurioita, sen käyttö on keskeytettävä välittömästi, kunnes laite on korjattu tai vaihdettu.

Hätätöimenpiteet

- Väärinkäytöstä tai virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvan tapaturman sattuessa on annettava välittömästi ensiapua ja otettava tarvittaessa yhteyttä lääkäriin.
- Pidä tiedot käsillä, jotta voit ilmoittaa tuotevioista valmistajalle.

Noudattamalla näitä turvallisuusohjeita varmistat pöytätaulun turvallisen ja tehokkaan käytön ja minimoit loukkaantumis- tai vahingoittumisriskin. Varmista, että edellä mainitut kohdat selitetään ja että niitä noudatetaan aina.

Έγγραφο ασφαλείας για το επιτραπέζιο καβαλέτο

Περιγραφή προϊόντος: Ρυθμιζόμενο ξύλινο επιτραπέζιο καβαλέτο

Κατασκευαστής: ECD Germany

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: Το επιτραπέζιο καβαλέτο έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από παιδιά και ενήλικες για ζωγραφική και σχέδιο. Παρέχει μια ρυθμιζόμενη πλατφόρμα για τη συγκράτηση καμβάδων ή χαρτιού και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε τραπέζι ή επίπεδη επιφάνεια.

Απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας

1. συναρμολόγηση και σταθερότητα

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καβαλέτο είναι πλήρως και σωστά συναρμολογημένο πριν από τη χρήση του.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καβαλέτο έχει τοποθετηθεί σε σταθερή και επίπεδη επιφάνεια για να μην ανατραπεί.
- Τα ρυθμιζόμενα μέρη θα πρέπει να είναι σταθερά ρυθμισμένα για να αποτραπεί η ανεπιθύμητη μετακίνηση.

2. υλική κατάσταση

- Ελέγχετε τακτικά το ξύλο για ρωγμές ή θραύσματα που θα μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό.
- Η επιφάνεια του προϊόντος είναι ανεπεξέργαστη- όποιος είναι αλλεργικός σε ορισμένους τύπους ξύλου θα πρέπει να σφραγίσει ανάλογα το υλικό ή να αποφύγει τη χρήση του.

3. χρήση από παιδιά

- Η χρήση από παιδιά πρέπει να γίνεται πάντα υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα μικρά μέρη είναι ασφαλώς στερεωμένα για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί ο κίνδυνος κατάποσης.

4. Χρήση των εργαλείων ζωγραφικής

- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν αιχμηρά αντικείμενα κοντά στο καβαλέτο που θα μπορούσαν να πέσουν κατά τη χρήση και να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό.
- Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μη τοξικά χρώματα και υλικά όταν τα παιδιά χρησιμοποιούν το καβαλέτο.

5 Αποθήκευση και μεταφορά

- Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος για να προστατέψετε το ξύλο από την υγρασία και τη μούχλα.
- Όταν το καβαλέτο είναι διπλωμένο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα μέρη είναι καλά στερεωμένα για να αποφύγετε ζημιές κατά τη μεταφορά.

6 Τακτική συντήρηση

- Ελέγχετε τακτικά ότι όλα τα κινούμενα μέρη βρίσκονται σε καλή κατάσταση

λειτουργίας και σφίξτε τις βίδες ή τις συνδέσεις εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

- Σε περίπτωση ορατής βλάβης, η χρήση πρέπει να διακόπτεται αμέσως μέχρι να επισκευαστεί ή να αντικατασταθεί η συσκευή.

Μέτρα έκτακτης ανάγκης

- Σε περίπτωση ατυχήματος που οφείλεται σε κακή ή εσφαλμένη χρήση, θα πρέπει να χορηγηθούν αμέσως οι πρώτες βοήθειες και να απευθυνθείτε σε ιατρική βοήθεια, εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

- Κρατήστε πρόχειρες πληροφορίες για την αναφορά βλαβών του προϊόντος στον κατασκευαστή.

Τηρώντας αυτές τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας, θα εξασφαλίσετε την ασφαλή και αποτελεσματική χρήση του επιτραπέζιου καβαλέτου και θα ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού ή ζημιάς. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα παραπάνω σημεία εξηγούνται και τηρούνται ανά πάσα στιγμή.

Biztonsági dokumentum az asztali állványhoz

Termékleírás: Állítható fa asztali festőállvány

Gyártó: ECD Germany

Rendeltetésszerű használat: Az asztali festőállványt gyermekek és felnőttek számára rajzolásra és festésre tervezték. Állítható platformot biztosít a vásznak vagy a papír tartásához, és asztalon vagy sík felületen használható.

Biztonsági követelmények

1. összeszerelés és stabilitás

- Használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a festőállványt teljesen és helyesen összeszerelték.
- Győződjön meg arról, hogy a festőállványt stabil és vízszintes felületre helyezi, hogy megakadályozza a felborulását.
- Az állítható részeket szilárdan be kell állítani, hogy megakadályozza a nem kívánt mozgást.

2. anyagi állapot

- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a fát, hogy nincs-e rajta repedés vagy szilánk, amely sérülést okozhat.
- A termék felülete kezeletlen; aki allergiás bizonyos fafajtákra, annak az anyagot ennek megfelelően le kell zárnia, vagy kerülnie kell a használatát.

3. gyermekek általi használat

- A gyermekek általi használatnak mindig felnőtt felügyelete mellett kell történnie.
- Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az apró alkatrészek biztonságosan rögzítve legyenek a lenyelés veszélyének minimalizálása érdekében.

4. Festőeszközök használata

- Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a festőállvány közelében ne legyenek éles tárgyak, amelyek használat közben leeshetnek és sérülést okozhatnak.
- Csak nem mérgező festékeket és anyagokat használjon, amikor a gyermekek a festőállványt használják.

5 Tárolás és szállítás

- A terméket száraz helyen tárolja, hogy megvédje a fát a nedvességtől és a penészedéstől.
- Amikor a festőállványt összecsurkja, győződjön meg róla, hogy minden alkatrész biztonságosan rögzítve van, hogy a szállítás során ne sérüljön meg.

6 Rendszeres karbantartás

- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy minden mozgó alkatrész megfelelő állapotban van-e, és szükség esetén húzza meg a csavarokat vagy csatlakozásokat.

- Látható sérülés esetén a készülék használatát azonnal fel kell függeszteni a készülék javításáig vagy cseréjéig.

Sürgősségi intézkedések

- Nem rendeltetésszerű vagy helytelen használatból eredő baleset esetén azonnal elsősegélyt kell nyújtani, és szükség esetén orvosi segítséget kell kérni.
- Tartsa kéznél az információkat a termék hibáinak a gyártóhoz történő bejelentéséhez.

Az alábbi biztonsági irányelvek betartásával biztosíthatja az asztali festőállvány biztonságos és hatékony használatát, és minimálisra csökkentheti a sérülés vagy sérülés kockázatát. Kérjük, gondoskodjon arról, hogy a fenti pontokat mindenkor elmagyarázza és betartsa.

Veiligheidsdocument voor de tafelezel

Productomschrijving: Verstelbare houten tafelezel

Fabrikant: ECD Germany

Bedoeld gebruik: De tafelezel is ontworpen voor gebruik door kinderen en volwassenen om te tekenen en te schilderen. Het biedt een verstelbaar platform voor doeken of papier en kan worden gebruikt op een tafel of vlakke ondergrond.

Veiligheidseisen

1. montage en stabiliteit

- Zorg ervoor dat de ezel volledig en correct gemonteerd is voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ezel op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond wordt geplaatst om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Verstelbare onderdelen moeten stevig worden vastgezet om ongewenste beweging te voorkomen.

2. staat van het materiaal

- Controleer het hout regelmatig op scheuren of splinters die verwondingen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Het oppervlak van het product is onbehandeld; iedereen die allergisch is voor bepaalde houtsoorten moet het materiaal dienovereenkomstig verzegelen of het gebruik ervan vermijden.

3. gebruik door kinderen

- Gebruik door kinderen moet altijd onder toezicht van een volwassene gebeuren.
- Zorg ervoor dat kleine onderdelen goed vastzitten om het risico op inslikken te minimaliseren.

4. gebruik van schildergerei

- Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen scherpe voorwerpen in de buurt van de schildersezel bevinden die tijdens het gebruik kunnen vallen en letsel kunnen veroorzaken.
- Gebruik alleen niet-giftige verf en materialen wanneer kinderen de ezel gebruiken.

5 Opslag en transport

- Bewaar het product op een droge plaats om het hout te beschermen tegen vocht en schimmel.
- Als de ezel is ingeklapt, zorg er dan voor dat alle onderdelen goed vastzitten om schade tijdens het transport te voorkomen.

6 Regelmatig onderhoud

- Controleer regelmatig of alle bewegende delen in goede staat verkeren en draai indien nodig schroeven of verbindingen aan.

- Bij zichtbare schade moet het gebruik onmiddellijk worden gestaakt totdat het apparaat is gerepareerd of vervangen.

Noodmaatregelen

- In het geval van een ongeluk door verkeerd gebruik of onjuist gebruik, moet onmiddellijk eerste hulp worden verleend en indien nodig medische hulp worden ingeroepen.
- Houd informatie bij de hand om defecten aan het product te melden aan de fabrikant.

Door deze veiligheidsrichtlijnen in acht te nemen, zorgt u voor een veilig en effectief gebruik van de tafelezel en minimaliseert u het risico op letsel of schade. Zorg ervoor dat de bovenstaande punten altijd worden uitgelegd en nageleefd.

Dokument bezpieczeństwa dla sztalugi stołowej

Opis produktu: Regulowana drewniana sztaluga stołowa

Producent: ECD Germany

Przeznaczenie: Sztaluga stołowa jest przeznaczona dla dzieci i dorosłych do rysowania i malowania. Zapewnia regulowaną platformę do trzymania płócien lub papieru i może być używana na stole lub płaskiej powierzchni.

Wymogi bezpieczeństwa

1. montaż i stabilność

- Przed użyciem sztalugi należy upewnić się, że jest ona w pełni i prawidłowo zmontowana.
- Upewnij się, że sztaluga jest umieszczona na stabilnej i równej powierzchni, aby zapobiec jej przewróceniu.
- Regulowane części powinny być mocno osadzone, aby zapobiec niepożądanym ruchom.

2. stan materiału

- Drewno należy regularnie sprawdzać pod kątem pęknięć lub drzazg, które mogłyby spowodować obrażenia.
- Powierzchnia produktu nie została poddana obróbce; osoby uczulone na niektóre rodzaje drewna powinny odpowiednio uszczelnić materiał lub unikać jego używania.

3. użytkowanie przez dzieci

- Korzystanie z urządzenia przez dzieci powinno zawsze odbywać się pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
- Należy upewnić się, że małe części są bezpiecznie zamocowane, aby zminimalizować ryzyko połknięcia.

4. korzystanie z przyborów malarskich

- Upewnij się, że w pobliżu sztalugi nie ma żadnych ostrych przedmiotów, które mogłyby spaść podczas użytkowania i spowodować obrażenia.
- Podczas korzystania ze sztalugi przez dzieci należy używać wyłącznie nietoksycznych farb i materiałów.

5 Przechowywanie i transport

- Produkt należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu, aby chronić drewno przed wilgocią i pleśnią.
- Gdy sztaluga jest złożona, należy upewnić się, że wszystkie części są dobrze zamocowane, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom podczas transportu.

6 Regularna konserwacja

- Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy wszystkie ruchome części są w dobrym stanie i w razie potrzeby dokręcać śruby lub połączenia.

- W przypadku widocznych uszkodzeń należy natychmiast zaprzestać korzystania z urządzenia do czasu jego naprawy lub wymiany.

Środki nadzwyczajne

- W razie wypadku spowodowanego niewłaściwym lub nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem należy niezwłocznie udzielić pierwszej pomocy i w razie potrzeby skontaktować się z lekarzem.

- Należy przechowywać informacje umożliwiające zgłaszanie usterek produktu producentowi.

Przestrzeganie niniejszych wskazówek bezpieczeństwa zapewni bezpieczne i efektywne korzystanie ze sztalugi stołowej oraz zminimalizuje ryzyko obrażeń lub uszkodzeń. Upewnij się, że powyższe punkty zostały wyjaśnione i są przestrzegane przez cały czas.

Documento de segurança para o cavalete de mesa

Descrição do produto: Cavalete de mesa de madeira ajustável

Fabricante: ECD Germany

Utilização prevista: O cavalete de mesa foi concebido para ser utilizado por crianças e adultos para desenhar e pintar. Proporciona uma plataforma ajustável para segurar telas ou papel e pode ser utilizado numa mesa ou numa superfície plana.

Requisitos de segurança

1. montagem e estabilidade

- Certifique-se de que o cavalete está completa e corretamente montado antes de ser utilizado.
- Certifique-se de que o cavalete é colocado numa superfície estável e nivelada para evitar que tombe.
- As peças ajustáveis devem ser fixadas com firmeza para evitar movimentos indesejados.

2. estado do material

- Verificar regularmente se a madeira apresenta fissuras ou lascas que possam causar ferimentos.
- A superfície do produto não está tratada; as pessoas alérgicas a determinados tipos de madeira devem selar o material em conformidade ou evitar a sua utilização.

3. utilização por crianças

- A utilização por crianças deve ser sempre efectuada sob a supervisão de um adulto.
- Assegurar que as peças pequenas estão bem fixadas para minimizar o risco de ingestão.

4. Utilização de utensílios de pintura

- Certifique-se de que não existem objectos afiados perto do cavalete que possam cair durante a utilização e causar ferimentos.
- Utilizar apenas tintas e materiais não tóxicos quando as crianças estiverem a utilizar o cavalete.

5 Armazenamento e transporte

- Armazene o produto num local seco para proteger a madeira da humidade e do bolor.
- Quando o cavalete estiver dobrado, certifique-se de que todas as peças estão bem fixas para evitar danos durante o transporte.

6 Manutenção regular

- Verificar regularmente o bom estado de funcionamento de todos os elementos móveis e, se necessário, apertar os parafusos ou as ligações.
- Em caso de danos visíveis, a utilização deve ser imediatamente suspensa até que o aparelho seja reparado ou substituído.

Medidas de emergência

- Em caso de acidente devido a utilização indevida ou incorrecta, devem ser prestados imediatamente os primeiros socorros e, se necessário, deve ser contactada assistência médica.
- Manter à mão as informações necessárias para comunicar as avarias do produto ao fabricante.

O cumprimento destas diretrizes de segurança garante uma utilização segura e eficaz do cavalete de mesa e minimiza o risco de ferimentos ou danos. Assegure-se de que os pontos acima referidos são explicados e respeitados em todas as ocasiões.

Document de siguranță pentru șevaletul de masă

Descrierea produsului: șevalet de masă din lemn reglabil

Producător: ECD Germany

Utilizare preconizată: Șevaletul de masă este conceput pentru a fi utilizat de copii și adulți pentru desen și pictură. Acesta oferă o platformă reglabilă pentru a susține pânze sau hârtie și poate fi utilizat pe o masă sau pe o suprafață plană.

Cerințe de siguranță

1. asamblare și stabilitate

- Asigurați-vă că șevaletul este complet și corect asamblat înainte de a fi utilizat.
- Asigurați-vă că șevaletul este așezat pe o suprafață stabilă și plană pentru a preveni răsturnarea sa.
- Piesele reglabile trebuie să fie bine fixate pentru a preveni mișcările nedorite.

2. starea materialului

- Verificați lemnul în mod regulat pentru a depista fisuri sau așchii care ar putea provoca răniri.
- Suprafața produsului este netratată; oricine este alergic la anumite tipuri de lemn trebuie să sigileze materialul în consecință sau să evite utilizarea acestuia.

3. utilizarea de către copii

- Utilizarea de către copii trebuie să aibă loc întotdeauna sub supravegherea unui adult.
- Asigurați-vă că piesele mici sunt bine fixate pentru a minimiza riscul de înghițire.

4. utilizarea ustensilelor de pictură

- Asigurați-vă că în apropierea șevaletului nu există obiecte ascuțite care ar putea cădea în timpul utilizării și provoca răniri.
- Utilizați numai vopsele și materiale non-toxice atunci când copiii folosesc șevaletul.

5 Depozitare și transport

- Depozitați produsul într-un loc uscat pentru a proteja lemnul de umiditate și mucegai.
- Atunci când șevaletul este pliat, asigurați-vă că toate piesele sunt bine fixate pentru a preveni deteriorarea în timpul transportului.

6 Întreținere periodică

- Verificați în mod regulat dacă toate părțile mobile sunt în stare bună de funcționare și strângeți șuruburile sau conexiunile dacă este necesar.
- În cazul unor deteriorări vizibile, utilizarea trebuie întreruptă imediat până când aparatul este reparat sau înlocuit.

Măsuri de urgență

- În cazul unui accident cauzat de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau incorectă, trebuie administrat imediat primul ajutor și contactată asistența medicală dacă este necesar.
- Păstrați la îndemână informațiile pentru a raporta producătorului defecțiunile produsului.

Prin respectarea acestor instrucțiuni de siguranță, veți asigura utilizarea sigură și eficientă a șevaletului de masă și veți minimiza riscul de rănire sau deteriorare. Vă rugăm să vă asigurați că punctele de mai sus sunt explicate și respectate în orice moment.

Säkerhetsdokument för bordstaffli

Produktbeskrivning: Justerbart bordsstaffli i trä

Tillverkare: ECD Germany

Avsedd användning: Bordstaffliet är utformat för att användas av barn och vuxna för att rita och måla. Det ger en justerbar plattform för att hålla dukar eller papper och kan användas på ett bord eller en plan yta.

Säkerhetskrav

1. Montering och stabilitet

- Se till att staffliet är helt och korrekt monterat innan det tas i bruk.
- Se till att staffliet placeras på ett stabilt och jämnt underlag för att förhindra att det välter.
- Justerbara delar ska vara ordentligt inställda för att förhindra oönskad rörelse.

2. Materialets skick

- Kontrollera regelbundet träet med avseende på sprickor eller flisor som kan orsaka skador.
- Produktens yta är obehandlad; personer som är allergiska mot vissa träslag bör förseгла materialet i enlighet med detta eller undvika att använda det.

3. Användning av barn

- Användning av barn ska alltid ske under överinseende av en vuxen.
- Se till att små delar är ordentligt fastsatta för att minimera risken för att de sväljs.

4. Användning av målningsredskap

- Se till att det inte finns några vassa föremål i närheten av staffliet som kan falla under användning och orsaka skada.
- Använd endast giftfria färger och material när barn använder staffliet.

5 Förvaring och transport

- Förvara produkten på en torr plats för att skydda träet från fukt och mögel.
- När staffliet är hopfällt, se till att alla delar är ordentligt fastsatta för att förhindra skador under transport.

6 Regelbundet underhåll

- Kontrollera regelbundet att alla rörliga delar är i gott skick och dra åt skruvar eller anslutningar om det behövs.
- Vid synliga skador ska användningen omedelbart avbrytas tills apparaten har reparerats eller bytts ut.

Nödåtgärder

- Om en olycka skulle inträffa på grund av felaktig användning eller felaktig användning ska första hjälpen ges omedelbart och läkare kontaktas vid behov.
- Håll information till hands för att rapportera produktfel till tillverkaren.

Genom att följa dessa säkerhetsanvisningar säkerställer du en säker och effektiv användning av bordstaffliet och minimerar risken för personskador eller skador. Se till att ovanstående punkter alltid förklaras och följs.

Bezpečnostný dokument pre stolový stojan

Popis produktu: Nastaviteľný drevený stolový stojan

Výrobca: ECD Germany

Určenie: Stolový stojan je určený pre deti a dospelých na kreslenie a maľovanie. Poskytuje nastaviteľnú platformu na držanie plátna alebo papiera a môže sa používať na stole alebo na rovnom povrchu.

Bezpečnostné požiadavky

1. montáž a stabilita

- Pred použitím stojana sa uistite, že je úplne a správne zostavený.
- Uistite sa, že stojan je umiestnený na stabilnom a rovnom povrchu, aby sa zabránilo jeho prevráteniu.
- Nastaviteľné časti by mali byť pevne nastavené, aby sa zabránilo nežiaducemu pohybu.

2. stav materiálu

- Pravidelne kontrolujte drevo, či na ňom nie sú praskliny alebo triesky, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť zranenie.
- Povrch výrobku nie je ošetrovaný; každý, kto je alergický na určité druhy dreva, by mal materiál zodpovedajúcim spôsobom utesniť alebo sa vyhnúť jeho používaniu.

3. používanie deťmi

- Používanie deťmi by malo vždy prebiehať pod dohľadom dospeléj osoby.
- Zabezpečte, aby boli malé časti bezpečne upevnené, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko prehltnutia.

4. používanie maliarskeho náčinia

- Zabezpečte, aby sa v blízkosti stojana nenachádzali žiadne ostré predmety, ktoré by mohli počas používania spadnúť a spôsobiť zranenie.
- Pri používaní stojana deťmi používajte len netoxické farby a materiály.

5 Skladovanie a preprava

- Výrobok skladujte na suchom mieste, aby ste drevo chránili pred vlhkosťou a plesňami.
- Keď je stojan zložený, uistite sa, že sú všetky časti bezpečne upevnené, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu počas prepravy.

6 Pravidelná údržba

- Pravidelne kontrolujte, či sú všetky pohyblivé časti v dobrom stave, a v prípade potreby dotiahnite skrutky alebo spoje.
- V prípade viditeľného poškodenia je potrebné okamžite prerušiť používanie spotrebiča, kým nebude opravený alebo vymenený.

Núdzové opatrenia

- V prípade nehody spôsobenej nesprávnym používaním alebo nesprávnym používaním je potrebné okamžite poskytnúť prvú pomoc a v prípade potreby kontaktovať lekársku pomoc.

- Majte po ruke informácie, aby ste mohli výrobcovi nahlásiť poruchy výrobku.

Dodržiavaním týchto bezpečnostných pokynov zabezpečíte bezpečné a efektívne používanie stolového stojana a minimalizujete riziko zranenia alebo poškodenia. Dbajte na to, aby boli uvedené body vždy vysvetlené a dodržiavané.